
FYSIKALISKA EGENSKAPER (I Genomsnitt)
Injektion Regular Monofas Heavy

typ 3: typ 2: typ 2: typ 1:
Light-Body Medium Body Medium Body Heavy Body

Testdetaljer Konsistens Konsistens Konsistens Konsistens

Total Arbetstid (min, sek) 1'00" 1'15" 1'20" 1'15"

Stelningstid (min, sek) 1'45" 2'15" 2'15" 2'30"

Minimitid i Patientmun (min, sek) 1'30" 1'30" 1'30" 1'30"

Återhämtning Från Deformation (%) 99.7 99.5 99.3 99.3

Maximum Töjning Under Kompression (%) ≤7.0 ≤4.8 ≤3.2 ≤3.3

Linjär Dimensionsförändring 
efter 24 Tim (%) ≤0.2 ≤0.2 ≤0.2 ≤0.2

Testbetingelser: Temperatur (74˚F/23˚C ± 4˚F/2˚C) Relativ fuktighet (50 ± 5%) (ISO 4823:1992(E))

EXAFAST™ NDS
A-SILIKONBASERAT HYDROFILT AVTRYCKSMATERIAL

SÅ HÄR GÖR DU

Avtrycksteknik Typ Av Avtryckssked Material Att Använda Konsistens

En Mix, ett Avtryck Monofas

Dubbelmix, ett Avtryck Monofas eller Heavy + Injektion eller Regular

Dubbelmix, Dubbla Avtryck Putty + Injektion eller Regular

Dubbelmix, ett Avtryck Monofas eller Heavy + Injektion eller Regular

Putty-Wash Avtryck Standardsked Putty + Injektion eller Regular

En Mix, ett Avtryck Standardsked eller Individuell  Monofas
Sked

Putty-Wash Avtryck Standardsked Putty + Regular eller Injektion

Protesavtryck En Mix, ett Avtryck Standardsked eller Individuell Monofas
Sked

Standardsked eller 
Individuell Sked

Partialavtryck

S

NOTERA
1. När du blandar till EXAFAST NDS ska du vara noga med att inte blanda i

eller komma i kontakt med följande material. De kan fördröja eller förhindra
stelningstiden:
• Katalysator för K-silikoner •  Latex
• Avtrycksmaterial med polysulfidbas •  Oljor
• Eugenolhaltiga material •  Akrylater
• Svavel
Undvik också fukt och glycerin vid blandning.

2. Vid broavtryck med multipla enheter (fler än 3 stödtänder) är
snabbstelnande material kanske inte att föredra då en alltför snabb
stelning  kan göra att exaktheten minskar. Högre temperaturer påskyndar
stelningen, kylning fördröjer stelningen.

3. Förvaras på torr och sval plats.
4. Använd inte EXAFAST NDS på patienter som tidigare uppvisat allergiska

reaktioner på A-silikon avtrycksmaterial.
5. EXAFAST NDS kan silver- eller kopparpläteras.
6. Undvik att få material på kläderna. Det är mycket svårt att få bort.

BRUKSANVISNING
1. Sätt fast en intraoral spets på blandningsspetsen eller ladda en

avtrycksspruta med material.
2. Applicera blandningen på de preparerade tänderna.
3. Fyll avtrycksskeden med det önskade materialet (putty, monofas, heavy

body eller regular - allt beroende på vilken avtrycksteknik som skall
användas).

4. Sätt skeden på plats inom angiven arbetstid.
5. Avvakta stelningen. (1’30" minuter i munnen).
6. Avtrycket ska rengöras och sedan desinficeras i 2,5 % eller 3,4 %

glutaraldehydlösning eller annat lämpligt desinfektionsmedel enligt
tillverkarens anvisningar.

7. Avlägsna avtrycket och slå genast ut en modell (om så önskas).
Utslagning av modell ska senast ske inom14 dagar.

Mixing Tip

V-formad
skåra mellan

patronens
cylindrar

V-formad
skåra på

patronens
fläns

Färgad
krage för

Mixing Tip

Färgad krage för
Mixing Tip

Den nya typen av patron måste användas tillsammans med
den nya GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2.

Patronhållare
Kolven

Spärr

LADDNING OCH DOSERING AV NY PATRON
1. Lyft på spärren på CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2 (härefter kallad

dispensern) och dra tillbaka kolven helt och hållet. Lyft upp dispenserns
patronhållare och ladda patronen, se samtidigt till att den V-formade
skåran på patronens fläns är vänd nedåt. Tryck ner patronhållaren för att
fästa patronen.

2. Ta av locket på patronen genom att vrida det 1/4 varv motsols. Luta
locket nedåt och "skala" av det från patronen. Tryck försiktigt på
dispenserhandtaget för att pressa ut en liten mängd material genom de
två öppningarna i änden på patronen. Se till att bas och katalysator
kommer ut jämnt.

3. Passa in den V-formade skåran på kanten av blandningsspetsen mot den
V-formade skåran mellan patronens cylindrar. Tryck fast
blandningsspetsen ordentligt. Vrid sedan på den färgade kragen på
blandningsspetsen 1/4 varv medsols. Dispensern är nu klar att
användas.

4. Tryck flera gånger på handtaget för att pressa ut materialet. Avlägsna inte
blandningsspetsen efter användning eftersom den fungerar som
förslutning till nästa användningstillfälle. När du byter ut
blandningsspetsen, vrid den ett 1/4 varv motsols för att passa in den V-
formade skåran på patronen. Luta blandningsspetsen nedåt och "skala"
av det från patronen. 

5. Avlägsna och byt ut den gamla blandningsspetsen omedelbart före nästa
användningstillfälle. Innan du monterar fast en ny spets, 
pressa försiktigt ut en liten mängd material för att se till att bas och
katalysator flyter ut jämnt från båda öppningarna. Om materialen inte
kommer ut, avlägsna allt härdat material från patronens öppningar.

6. För att byta ut patronen lyft upp spärren och dra tillbaka kolven helt och
hållet. Avlägsna den tomma patronen genom att lyfta upp 
patronhållaren och ladda en ny i dispensern.

Avtryck för Laminater, Inlays, Onlays
etc

Kron- & Broavtryck
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EXAFAST™ NDS
HYDROPHILIC VINYL POLYSILOXANE 
IMPRESSION MATERIAL

HYDROPHILES VINYL-POLYSILOXAN ABFORMMATERIAL

MATÉRIAU D’EMPREINTE HYDROPHILE VINYL 
POLYSILOXANE  

MATERIALE PER IMPRONTE IDROFILICO A BASE 
DI VINILPOLISILOSSANO

MATERIAL DE IMPRESIÓN HIDROFÍLICO 
DE VINIL POLISILOXANO  

HYDROFILT A-SILIKONE AFTRYKSMATERIALE 

A-SILIKONBASERAT HYDROFILT 
AVTRYCKSMATERIAL

HYDROFIEL VINYLPOLYSILOXAAN
AFDRUKMATERIAAL



FYSIEKE EIGENSCHAPPEN (Gemiddelden)
Injection Regular Monophase Heavy
Type 3: Type 2: Type 2: Type 1:

Light-Bodied Med.-Bodied Med.-Bodied Heavy-Bodied
Geteste items Consistentie Consistentie Consistentie Consistentie

Verwerkingstijd (min., sec.) 1'00" 1'15" 1'20" 1'15"

Uithardingstijd (min., sec.) 1'45" 2'15" 2'15" 2'30"

Verblijfsduur in Mond (min., sec.) 1'30" 1'30" 1'30" 1'30"

Herstel na Vervorming (%) 99.7 99.5 99.3 99.3

Maximumvervorming bij Compressie (%) ≤7.0 ≤4.8 ≤3.2 ≤3.3

Lineaire Dimensionale Verandering 
na 24 Uur (%) ≤0.2 ≤0.2 ≤0.2 ≤0.2

Testcondities: Temperatuur (74˚F/23˚C � 4˚F/2˚C) Relatieve vochtigheid (50 ± 5%) 
(ISO 4823; 1992(E))

EXAFAST™ NDS
HYDROFIEL VINYL POLY SILOXAAN AFDRUKMATERIAAL

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

NL

OPMERKINGEN 
1. Let er tijdens het extruderen van EXAFAST NDS op dat er geen vermenging of

contact plaatsvindt met de volgende materialen. Ze kunnen de uitharding
belemmeren:
• Katalisator van condensatiesilicone afdrukmaterialen
• Polysulfide afdrukmaterialen • Latex
• Materialen op basis van eugenol • Olie
• Zwavel • Acrylaten
Vermijd ook vocht en glycerol tijdens het mengen.

2. Snel uithardend materiaal is niet geschikt voor afdrukken van gehele
gebitsbogen met meerdere elementen (meer dan 3), omdat snelle
verharding noodzakelijk accuraat werken niet mogelijk maakt. Hoge
temperaturen versnellen; lage temperaturen vertragen het.

3. Bewaar het materiaal op een droge en koele plaats.
4. Gebruik EXAFAST NDS niet bij patiënten die overgevoelig zijn voor silicone

afdrukmaterlialen.
5. EXAFAST NDS kan verzilverd of verkoperd wardon.
6. Zorg ervoor dat er geen materiaal op un kleding terechtkomt. Het is

moeilijk te verwijderen.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING  
1. Bevestig een intraorale tip op de mengnaald of breng materiaal in een

afdrukspuit over.
2. Spuit het materiaal over de geprepareerde elementen en het occlusale

vlak.
3. Vul de afdruklepel met voldoende afdrukmateriaal (putty, monophase,

heavy body of regular, afhankelijk van de afdruktechniek)
4. Plaats de volle afdruklepel in de mond binnen de aangegeven

verwerkingstijd.
5. Wacht tot het materiaal is uitgehard (1’30" in de mond).
6. Maak de verkregen afdruk schoon en desinfecteer hem in 2,5% à 3,4%

glutaaraldehyde of een ander geschikt ontsmettingsmiddel, volgens de
aanbevelingen van de desbetreffende fabrikant. Goed afspoelen onder
stromend water.

7. Verwijder de afdruk en maak (desgewenst) onmiddellijk een gipsmodel.
Maximumtijd voor het gieten van een model: 14 dagen.

Mixing Tip
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Gekleurde kraag voor
Mixing Tip

The new-type cartridge must be used with the new
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2.

Patroonhouder
Plunjer

Vrijmaakhefboom

NIEUWE CARTRIDGE PLAATSEN 
1. Duw de ontspanningshendel van de CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2

omhoog en trek de zuiger helemaal naar achteren. Trek de sluitkap
omhoog en plaats de cartridge. Zorg ervoor dat de V-vormige
inkeping op de flens van de cartridge naar beneden is gericht. Duw
de sluitkap omlaag om de cartridge stevig op zijn plaats te zetten.

2. Verwijder de dop van de cartridge door hem een kwartslag te draaien
tegen de wijzers van de klok in. Druk de dop naar omlaag en trek
hem van de cartridge weg. Span de hendel van de dispenser
voorzichtig aan om een kleine hoeveelheid materiaal uit beide
openingen van de cartridge te persen. Base en Catalyst moeten er
gelijkmatig uitkomen.

3. Plaats de V-vormige inkeping op de rand van de mengnaald
tegenover de V-vormige inkeping tussen de cylinders van de
cartridge. Druk stevig om de mengnaald te bevestigen. Draai de
gekleurde kraag van de mengnaald vervolgens een kwartslag met de
klok mee vast. De dispenser is nu klaar voor gebruik.

4. Span de hendel een paar keer aan om materiaal eruit te persen.
Verwijder de mengnaald niet na gebruik. Ze doet dienst als dop tot
het volgende gebruik. Bij het vervangen van de mengnaald moet de
kraag op de mengnaald een kwartslag tegen de wijzers van de klok in
worden gedraaid om de V-vormige inkeping op de cartridge op haar
plaats te brengen. Houd de mengnaald omlaag gericht en trek ze van
de cartridge weg.

5. Vervang de mengnaald pas vlak vóór een volgend gebruik. Pers voor
het plaatsen van de nieuwe mengnaald een kleine hoeveelheid
materiaal uit de cartridge om ervoor te zorgen dat Base en Catalyst
gelijkmatig uit beide openingen stromen. Indien het materiaal niet uit
de cartridge komt, moet het uitgeharde materiaal uit de opening van
de cartridge worden verwijderd.

6. Duw de ontspanningshendel omhoog om de cartridge te vervangen
en trek de zuiger helemaal naar achteren. Trek de sluitkap omhoog.
Verwijder de lege cartridge en plaats een nieuwe.

Afdruktechniek Soort Afdruklepel Aanbevolen Consistentie

Enkelvoudige Mengmethode, Monophase
Enkelvoudige Afdrukmethode

Dubbele Mengmethode, Monophase of Heavy + Injection of Regular
Enkelvoudige Afdrukmethode

Dubbele Mengmethode, Putty + Injection of Regular
Dubbele Afdrukmethode

Dubbele Mengmethode, Monophase of Heavy + Injection of Regular
Enkelvoudige Afdrukmethode

Putty-Wash Afdruk Confectielepel Putty + Injection of Regular

Afdruk voor Partiële Prothese Enkelvoudige Mengmethode, Confectie- of Monophase
Enkelvoudige Afdrukmethode Individuele Afdruklepel

Putty-Wash Afdruk Confectielepel Putty + Injection of Regular

Afdruk voor Volledige Prothese Enkelvoudige Mengmethode, Confectie- of Monophase
Enkelvoudige Afdrukmethode Individuele Afdruklepel

Confectie- of Individuele
Afdruklepel

Caviteitsafdruk Voor Veneer, Inlay,
Onlay, enz.

Afdruk Voor Kroon- en Brugwerk
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PHYSICAL PROPERTIES (Average)
Injection Regular Monophase Heavy
Type 3: Type 2: Type 2: Type 1:

Light-Bodied Med.-Bodied Med.-Bodied Heavy-Bodied
Test Items Consistency Consistency Consistency Consistency

Total Working Time (Min., Sec.) 1'00" 1'15" 1'20" 1'15"

Setting Time (Min., Sec.) 1'45" 2'15" 2'15" 2'30"

Minimum Time in Mouth (Min., Sec.) 1'30" 1'30" 1'30" 1'30"

Recovery From Deformation (%) 99.7 99.5 99.3 99.3

Maximum Strain in Compression (%) ≤7.0 ≤4.8 ≤3.2 ≤3.3

Linear Dimensional Change
after 24 hrs (%) ≤0.2 ≤0.2 ≤0.2 ≤0.2

Test conditions: Temperature (74˚F/23˚C � 4˚F/2˚C ) Relative humidity (50 � 5%) 
(ISO 4823:1992(E))

EXAFAST™ NDS
HYDROPHILIC VINYL POLYSILOXANE IMPRESSION MATERIAL

HOW TO USE

Impression Technique Tray Type Recommended Consistencies

Single Mix Single Impression Monophase

Double Mix Single Impression Monophase or Heavy + Injection or Regular

Double Mix Double Impression Putty + Injection or Regular

Double Mix Single Impression Monophase or Heavy + Injection or Regular

Putty-Wash Impression Putty + Injection or Regular

Impression of Partial Denture
Single Mix Single Impression Stock or Custom Tray Monophase

Putty-Wash Impression Stock Tray Putty + Regular or Injection

Impression of Full Denture Single Mix Single Impression Stock or Custom Tray Monophase

Stock or
Custom Tray

Cavity Impression of
Facing, Inlay, Onlay, etc.

Impression of
Crown or Bridge

GB

NOTES
1. When extruding EXAFAST NDS, care should be taken to avoid mixing or 

contact with the following materials. They may delay or prevent setting:
• Catalyst for condensation type silicone impression materials
• Polysulfide impression materials • Latex
• Eugenol materials • Oil
• Sulfur • Acrylates
Also avoid moisture and glycerol when extruding.

2. Fast set material may not be preferred for full arch multiple (more than 3) unit
impressions where quick setting time could interfere with accuracy. Higher
temperatures accelerate set; refrigeration retards set.

3. Store in a dry and cool place.
4. Avoid use of EXAFAST NDS with patients who have a history of

hypersensitivity to silicone impression materials.
5. EXAFAST NDS can be silver-or copper-plated.
6. Care should be taken to avoid getting material on clothing. It is hard to remove.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. Attach an intraoral tip to the mixing tip or load material into a syringe.
2. Inject the mixture onto the prepared teeth.
3. Load the tray with the appropriate material (putty, monophase, heavy body

or regular - depending on technique being used).
4. Seat the loaded tray in the mouth within specified working times.
5. Wait for set (1’30” minutes in the mouth).
6. The obtained impression should be cleaned, then disinfected, utilizing a

2.5% or 3.4% glutaraldehyde, or other appropriate disinfectant, according
to the manufacturers label recommendations.

7. Remove the impression and pour a model immediately (if desired).
Maximum time for pouring the model is 14 days.

Mixing Tip

Colored Collar
for Mixing Tip

Cartridge Holder
Piston Plunger

Release Lever

NEW CARTRIDGE LOADING AND DISPENSING
1. Lift the release lever of the CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2 (referred to as the

dispenser hereafter) and pull the piston plunger all the way back into the
dispenser. Lift the cartridge holder of the dispenser and load the cartridge,
ensuring that the V-shaped notch on the flange of the cartridge is facing
down. Push the cartridge holder down to hold the cartridge firmly in place.

2. Remove the cartridge cap by rotating 1/4 turn anti-clockwise. Tilt the cap
downward and peel it away from the cartridge. Gently squeeze the dispenser
handle to extrude a small amount of material from the two openings at the end of
cartridge. Make sure that base and catalyst come out evenly.

3. Align the V-shaped notch on the rim of mixing tip to the V-shaped notch
between the cartridge barrels. Push firmly to attach the mixing tip. Then
rotate the colored collar of the mixing tip 1/4 turn clockwise to the end of 
the cartridge. The dispenser is now ready for use.

4. Squeeze the handle several times to extrude the material. After use, do not
remove the mixing tip as this will become the storage cap until next use.
When replacing the mixing tip, rotate the collar on the mixing tip 1/4 turn
anti-clockwise to align the V-shaped notch on the cartridge. Tilt the mixing
tip downward and peel it away from the cartridge.

5. Remove and replace the old mixing tip immediately prior to next use. Before
attaching a new tip, gently extrude a small amount of material to ensure that
base and catalyst are flowing evenly from both openings. If the materials should
fail to extrude, remove any hardened materials from the end of the cartridge.

6. To replace the cartridge, lift the release lever and retract the piston plunger
fully. Remove the empty cartridge by lifting the cartridge holder and load a
new one into the dispenser.

V-shaped
Notch

between the
cartridge

barrels

V-shaped
Notch on the
flange of the

cartridge

Colored
Collar for

Mixing Tip

The new-type cartridge must be used with the new
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2.



PHYSIKALISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN (Standardwerte)
Injektion Regulär Monophase Heavy Body
Typ 3: Typ 2: Typ 2: Typ 1:

Dünnflüssige Mittlere Mittlere Schwere
Testparameter Konsistenz Konsistenz Konsistenz Konsistenz

Gesamt-Verarbeitungszeit (Min., Sek.) 1'00" 1'15" 1'20" 1'15"

Abbindezeit (Min., Sek.) 1'45" 2'15" 2'15" 2'30"

Mindestverweildauer im Mund (Min., Sek.) 1'30" 1'30" 1'30" 1'30"

Rückstellung bei Deformation (%) 99.7 99.5 99.3 99.3

Maximale Abbindeschrumpfung unter Kompression (%) ≤7.0 ≤4.8 ≤3.2 ≤3.3

Lineare Dimensionsänderung 
nach 24 Std. (%) ≤0.2 ≤0.2 ≤0.2 ≤0.2
Testbedingungen: Temperatur (74˚F/23˚C � 4˚F/2˚C) Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit (50 ± 5%) 
(ISO 4823:1992(E))

EXAFAST™ NDS
HYDROPHILES VINYL-POLYSILOXAN ABFORMMATERIAL

ANWENDUNGSBEREICHE

Abformtechnik Abformlöffelart Empfohlene Konsistenz

Einphasig Einzeitig Monophase

Doppelphasig Einzeitig Monophase oder Heavy Body + Injektion oder Regulär

Doppelphasig, Zweizeitig Putty + Injektion oder Regulär

Doppelphasig Einzeitig Monophase oder Heavy Body + Injektion oder Regulär

Putty – Wash - Technik Standardabformlöffel Putty + Injektion oder Regulär

Abformung von Teilprothesen Einphasig Einzeitig Standardabformlöffel oder  Monophase
Individueller Abformlöffel

Putty – Wash - Technik Standardabformlöffel Putty + Regulär oder Injektion

Abformung von Vollprothesen Einphasig Einzeitig Standardabformlöffel oder  Monophase
Individueller Abformlöffel

D

HINWEISE
1. Beim Ausbringen von EXAFAST NDS sollte vorsichtig umgegangen werden,

um ein Vermischen oder einen Kontakt mit folgendem Material zu verhindern.
Diese könnte die Abbindezeit verzögern oder ein Abbinden verhindern:
• Katalysator für Silikon-Abformmaterial auf Kondensationsbasis
• Polysulfid-Abformmaterial • Latex
• Eugenol-Abformmaterial • Öle
• Schwefel • Acrylate
Beim Verarbeiten ebenfalls Feuchtigkeit und Glycorol meiden.

2. Schnell-härtendes Material ist unter Umständen bei kompletten
Zahnkranzabformungen (mehr als 3) nicht zu bevorzugen, da die
verkürzten Aushärtezeiten die Genauigkeit beeinträchtigen. Wärme
beschleunigt, Kälte verlangsamt die Aushärtung.

3. An einem trockenen und kühlen Ort aufbewahren.
4. Den Gebrauch von EXAFAST NDS bei Patienten mit einer bekannten

Überempfindlichkeit gegen Silikon-Abformmaterial vermeiden.
5. EXAFAST NDS kann entweder silber- oder kupferbeschichtet werden.
6. Darauf achten, daß kein Material auf die Kleidung kommt. Es kann nur

schwer entfernt werden.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN
1. Eine intraorale Spitze an der Mischspitze anbringen, oder das Material in

eine Kanüle einfüllen.
2. Die Mischung auf die vorbereiteten Zähne applizieren.
3. Den Abformlöffel mit einem geeigneten Material (Putty, Monophase, Heavy

Body oder Regular - abhängig von der angewandten Technik) füllen.
4. Den befüllten Abformlöffel innerhalb der entsprechenden Verarbeitungszeit

in den Mund einbringen.
5. Die Abbindezeit abwarten (1’30" Minuten im Mund).
6. Die Abformung sollte gereinigt und mit einer 2,5% oder 3,4% Prozentigen

Glutaraldehydlösung oder einem anderen geeigneten Desinfektionsmittel
gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers desinfiziert werden. Danach
sorgfältig unter laufendem Wasser abspülen.

7. Die Abformung entfernen und (wenn gewünscht) sofort ein Modell giessen.
Die maximale Verarbeitungszeit zum Ausgiessen der Modelle beträgt 14
Tage.

Spitzkerbe
zwischen
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äufen
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Mixing Tip

Die neuartige Kartusche muß mit dem neuen 
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2 verwendet werden

Mixing Tip

Farbiger Ring für 
Mixing Tip

Kartuschenhalter
Spritzkolben

Auslösehebel

EINLEGEN UND VERWENDUNG DER NEUEN
KARTUSCHE
1. Den Auslösehebel am Griff des CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2 (in der Folge

Gerät genannt) anheben und den Spritzenkolben völlig in das Gerät
zurückziehen. Den Kartuschenhalter vom Gerät anheben und die
Kartusche einlegen. Darauf achten, daß die Spitzkerbe auf dem Flansch
der Kartusche nach unten weist. Den Kartuschenhalter nach unten
drücken, um die Kartusche zu fixieren.

2. Nehmen Sie die Kappe der Kartusche durch eine Vierteldrehung gegen
den Uhrzeigersinn ab. Die Kappe nach unten neigen und von der
Kartusche abziehen. Vorsichtig den Betätigungsgriff drücken, um durch
die beiden Öffnungen am Ende der Kartusche eine geringe Menge des
Kartuscheninhalts herauszudrücken. Dabei sollten Basismasse und
Katalysator in gleicher Menge austreten.

3. Die Spitzkerbe an der Kante des mixing tips mit der Spitzkerbe zwischen
den Kartuschenläufen ausrichten. Die Mischspitze durch festes
Andrücken befestigen. Danach den farbigen Ring der Mischspitze mit
einer Vierteldrehung im Uhrzeigersinn zum Ende der Kartusche hin
drehen. Das Gerät steht nun zur Verwendung bereit.

4. Den Betätigungsgriff mehrmals betätigen, um Material herauszudrücken.
Nach der Verwendung den mixing tip nicht entfernen, da sie bis zur
nächsten Verwendung zugleich als Verschluß dient. Wird der mixing tip
ausgetauscht, den Ring an der Mischspitze eine Vierteldrehung gegen
den Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um die Spitzkerbe an der Kartusche
auszurichten. Die Mischspitze nach unten neigen und von der Kartusche
abziehen.

5. Die alte Mischspitze erst unmittelbar vor der nächsten Verwendung
entfernen und austauschen. Vor dem Anbringen einer neuen Spitze 
eine geringe Menge des Kartuscheninhalts herausdrücken, um
sicherzustellen, daß Basismasse und Katalysator in gleicher Menge 
aus beiden Öffnungen austreten. Tritt kein Material aus, muß die
ausgehärtete Masse vom Ende der Kartusche entfernt werden.

6. Zum Austausch der Kartusche den Auslösehebel anheben und den
Spritzkolben völlig herausziehen. Die leere Kartusche durch Anheben des
Kartuschenhalters entfernen und eine neue Kartusche in das Gerät
einschieben.

Abformung von Inlays, Onlays,
Veneers o.Ä.

Abformung von Kronen oder
Brücken

Standardabformlöffel oder
Spezieller Abformlöffel



EXAFAST™ NDS
MATÉRIAU  D'EMPREINTE HYDROPHILE VINYL POLYSILOXANE

UTILISATION

Technique D'empreinte Type De Porte-Empreinte Consistence Recommandées

Simple Mélange, une Empreinte Monophase

Double Mélange, une Empreinte Monophase ou Heavy + Injection ou Regular

Double Mélange, Double Empreinte Putty + Injection ou Regular

Double Mélange, une Empreinte Monophase ou Heavy + Injection ou Regular

Putty Wash Normal Putty + Injection ou Regular

Empreinte D'arcade Partielle Simple Mélange, une Empreinte Normal ou Individuel Monophase

Putty Wash Normal Putty + Regular ou Injection

Empreinte D'arcade Complète Simple Mélange, une Empreinte Normal ou Individuel Monophase

Normal  ou Individuel

F

NOTES
1. Lors de l'extraction de EXAFAST NDS éviter tous mélanges et contacts avec les

matériaux suivants:
• Catalyseur des matériaux silicone par condensation
• Matériau d'empreinte à base de polysulfides • Latex
• Matériau à base d'eugénol • Huiles
• Sulfure • Acrylates
Eviter également l'humidité et le glycérol au moment de l'extrusion. 

2. Le matériau prise rapide ne doit pas être choisi pour des empreintes d'arcade
complète (supérieure à 3 éléments) là où la prise rapide pourrait perdre en
précision. Des températures plus élevées accélèreront la prise; la réfrigération la
retarde.

3. Conserver dans un endroit frais et sec.
4. Ne pas utiliser EXAFAST NDS chez des patients présentant un passé allergique

aux silicones.
5. Les empreintes effectuées avec EXAFAST NDS peuvent être traitées par

galvanoplastie au laboratoire.
6. Eviter tout contact avec les vêtements car les tâches sont très difficiles à retirer.

Mixing Tip

Cran en “V”
situé entre les
barillets de la

cartouche

Cran en “V”
au niveau

du bord de
la cartouche

Col de
couleur pour

Mixing Tip

Col de couleur pour 
Mixing Tip

La nouvelle cartouche doit être utilisée avec le
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2.

Capuchon Basculant
Piston

Levier de 
dégagement

NOUVELLE CARTOUCHE, NOUVEAU
CHARGEMENT ET DISTRIBUTION 
1. Soulever le levier de la cartouche et pousser le piston du CARTRIDGE

DISPENSER 2 (appelé pistolet Distributeur ci- après) complètement vers
l’arrière. Placer la cartouche dans le distributeur et la charger en vous
assurant que l’encoche en forme de V sur le rebord de la cartouche est face
à vous. Lever le verrou de la cartouche et pousser le piston jusqu’à ce qu’il
s’engage dans la cartouche.

2. Retirer le capuchon de la cartouche en le faisant pivoter d’1/4 de tour dans le
sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre. Presser doucement la gâchette du
pistolet distributeur pour faire sortir une petite quantité de produit des deux
extrémités de la cartouche. S’assurer que la base et le Catalyseur sortent
bien de la cartouche.

3. Aligner l’encoche en forme de V à l’embout de mélange sur l’encoche en forme
de V entre le corps des cartouches. Pousser fermement afin de fixer l’embout
de mélange. Puis, tourner le bout coloré de l’embout de mélange d’1/4 de tour
dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre au bout de la cartouche. Le distributeur
peut à présent être utilisé.

4. Presser plusieurs fois la gâchette pour extraire le matériau. Après utilisation,
l’embout mélangeur (mixing tip) doit rester en place, servant ainsi de
protection jusqu’à l’emploi suivant. Lorsque vous remplacez un embout de
mélange, effectuer une rotation du bord de l’embout d’1/4 de tour dans le
sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre pour aligner l’encoche en forme de V
sur la cartouche. Incliner l’embout de mélange vers le bas et détachez-le de
la cartouche.

5. Retirer et replacer aussitôt l’embout de mélange usagé, avant toute nouvelle
utilisation. Avant de mettre un nouvel embout, extraire une petite quantité de
matériau afin de vous assurer que la Base et le Catalyseur s’écoulent facilement
des 2 ouvertures. Si le matériau s’extrait difficilement, retirer le matériau durci du
bout de la cartouche.

6. Pour remplacer la cartouche, lever le verrou et retirer entièrement le piston en
le tirant vers l’arrière. Retirer la cartouche vide en soulevant le support de la
cartouche et charger une nouvelle cartouche dans le distributeur.

MODE D'EMPLOI 
1. Fixer l'embout intrabuccal sur l'embout mélangeur ou charger le matériau dans

une seringue.
2. Injecter le mélange sur les dents préparées.
3. Charger le porte-empreinte avec le matériau approprié (putty, regular, injection,

monophase – en fonction de la technique utilisée).
4. Placer le porte-empreinte chargé en bouche en respectant les temps indiqués.
5. Le temps de prise est de 1 minute 30 secondes en bouche.
6. L'empreinte obtenue peut être nettoyée et désinfectée dans une solution de

glutaraldehyde à 2.5% ou 3.4% ou avec tout autre désinfectant approprié, selon
les recommandations du fabricant.

7. Retirer l'empreinte et couler immédiatement le modèle (si vous le souhaitez) ou
jusqu'à 2 semaines maximum après la prise d'empreinte.

PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES (Moyenne)
Injection Regular Monophase Heavy
Type 3: Type 2: Type 2: Type 1:

Consistance Consistance Consistance Consistance
Articles testés Light Medium Medium Heavy Body

Temps de Travail Total (min, sec) 1'00" 1'15" 1'20" 1'15"

Temps de Prise (min, sec) 1'45" 2'15" 2'15" 2'30"

Temps Minimum en Bouche (min, sec) 1'30" 1'30" 1'30" 1'30"

Récupération Après Déformation % 99.7 99.5 99.3 99.3

Déformation Max. en Compression % ≤7.0 ≤4.8 ≤3.2 ≤3.3

Stabilité Dimensionnelle Linéaire à 24h ≤0.2 ≤0.2 ≤0.2 ≤0.2

Conditions des tests : température (23 ± 2°C) Humidité relative (50 ± 5%) (ISO 4823:1992 (E)) 

Empreinte de Cavité Pour Facettes,
Inlay, Onlay...

Empreinte de Couronnes 
et Bridges



PROPRIETÀ FISICHE (Medie)
Iniezione Regolare Monofase Pesante
Tipo 3: Tipo 2: Tipo 2: Tipo 1:

Consistenza Consistenza Consistenza Consistenza
Oggetto della Prova Light-Body Media Media Heavy-Body

Tempo Totale (min. e sec.) 1'00" 1'15" 1'20" 1'15"

Tempo di Indurimento (min. e sec.) 1'45" 2'15" 2'15" 2'30"

Tempo Minimo di Permanenza in Bocca (min. e sec.) 1'30" 1'30" 1'30" 1'30"

Perdita Della Deformazione (%) 99.7 99.5 99.3 99.3

Deformazione Massima in Compressione (%) ≤7.0 ≤4.8 ≤3.2 ≤3.3

Modifica Dimensionale Lineare 
Dopo 24 ore (%) ≤0.2 ≤0.2 ≤0.2 ≤0.2

Condizioni di prova: Temperatura (74˚F/23˚C � 4˚F/2˚C); Umidità relativa: (50 ± 5%) 
(ISO 4823:1992(E))

EXAFAST™ NDS
MATERIALE PER IMPRONTE IDROFILICO A BASE DI VINILPOLISILOSSANO

MODALITÀ D’USO

Metodo Di Presa Delle Impronte Tipo Di Portaimpronta Consistenza Raccomandate

Singola Miscelazione, Impronta Singola Monofase

Doppia Miscelazione, Impronta Singola Monofase o Heavy Body + Iniezione o Regolare

Doppia Miscelazione, Doppia Impronta Putty + Iniezione o Regolare

Doppia Miscelazione, Impronta Singola Monofase o Heavy Body + Iniezione o Regolare

Putty Wash Portaimpronta Standard Putty + Iniezione o Regolare

Impresión de dentadura 
Singola Miscelazione, Portaimpronta Standard o   Monofase
Impronta Singola Personalizzato

postiza parcial
Portaimpronta Standard Putty + Regolare o Iniezione

Impronta per Protesi Totale Singolo, Miscelazione Portaimpronta Standard  o Monofase
Impronta Singola Personalizzato 

Portaimpronta Standard o
Personalizzato

I 

NOTE
1. Quando si fa fuoriuscire EXAFAST NDS, evitare attentamente il contatto

con i materiali elencati di seguito in quanto possono ritardare o impedire
l’indurimento:
• Catalizzatore per materiali al silicone di tipo a condensazione per il

prelievo di impronte
• Materiali polisulfurici per il prelievo di impronte • Lattice
• Materiali all’eugenolo • Oli
• Zolfo • Acrilati
Evitare inoltre il contatto con acqua e glicerolo.

2. Per l’applicazione di unità multiple (più di 3) dell’arco completo un
materiale di presa rapida può non essere il migliore quando un tempo
rapido di presa può interferire con la precisione.  Le temperature più
rapide accelerano la presa; mentre la refrigerazione la ritarda.

3. Conservare il prodotto in luogo asciutto e fresco.
4. Evitare l’uso di EXAFAST NDS con pazienti che hanno dimostrato in

precedenza ipersensibilità a materiali al silicone per il prelievo di impronte.
5. EXAFAST NDS può essere rivestito con argento o rame.
6. Evitare che il materiale entri in contatto con indumenti in quanto, è di

difficile rimozione.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1. Montare una punta intraorale sulla punta di miscelazione, oppure riempire di

prodotto una siringa.
2. Iniettare il prodotto nel dente preparato.
3. Riempire il cucchiaio con il materiale appropriato (putty, monophase, heavy

body o regular a seconda della tecnica usata).
4. Collocare il portaimpronta caricato nella bocca del paziente entro i tempi

indicati.
5. Aspettare che il prodotto prenda forma (1’30" minuti all’interno della bocca).
6. L’impressione ottenuta deve essere pulita e disinfettata con gluteraldeide al

2,5% o al 3,4%, oppure con un disinfettante adatto come da istruzioni del
fabbricante.

7. Estrarre l’impressione e riempirla immediatamente (se è stata presa
correttamente).  Il tempo massimo per creare un modello è di 14 giorni.

Mixing Tip

Intaglio a V
tra i cilindri

della
cartuccia

Intaglio a V
sulla flangia

della
cartuccia

Ghiera
colorata

della
Mixing Tip

Ghiera colorata per la
Mixing Tip

Il nuovo tipo di cartuccia deve essere usato con il nuovo
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2.

Impugnatura della 
cartuccia

Pistoncino

Leva di rilascio

CARICAMENTO DELLA NUOVA CARTUCCIA 
E UTILIZZAZIONE
1. Sollevare la leva di rilascio sul CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2 (di qui in

avanti denominato caricatore) e tirare il pistoncino completamente
all’indietro nel caricatore; Sollevare il fermo della cartuccia del caricatore
ed inserire la cartuccia, assicurandosi che l’intaglio a V sulla flangia della
cartuccia sia rivolto verso il basso. Premere il fermo della cartuccia per
fissare quest’ultima.

2. Rimuovere il tappo della cartuccia facendolo ruotare di 1/4 di giro in
senso antiorario. Inclinarlo verso il basso e rimuoverlo dalla 
cartuccia. Premere delicatamente l’impugnatura del caricatore per far
uscire una piccola quantità di materiale dalle due aperture 
all’estremità della cartuccia. Assicurarsi che la base e il catalizzatore
fuoriescano in modo uniforme. 

3. Allineare l’intaglio a V, che si trova sul bordo della mixing tip, con
l’intaglio a V tra i cilindri della cartuccia. Premere con decisione per
applicare la punta di miscelazione. Quindi ruotare la ghiera colorata della
punta di miscelazione di 1/4 di giro in senso orario all’estremità della
cartuccia. Il caricatore è ora pronto per l’uso. 

4. Premere sull’impugnatura diverse volte per far uscire il materiale. Dopo
l’uso la mixing tip deve rimanere installata per fungere da tappo, al fine
di conservare il prodotto in attesa di un’applicazione successiva. Quando
si sostituisce la mixing tip ruotare la ghiera sulla punta stessa in senso
orario di 1/4 di giro per allineare gli intagli a V sulla cartuccia. Inclinare la
punta di miscelazione verso il basso e staccarla dalla cartuccia.

5. Rimuovere e sostituire la vecchia punta di miscelazione immediatamente
prima dell’uso successivo. Prima di applicare una 
nuova punta, lasciar fuoriuscire una piccola quantità di materiale, per
assicurarsi che la base e il catalizzatore fuoriescano in modo 
uniforme dalle due aperture. Se il materiale non esce, rimuovere ogni
traccia di prodotto indurito dall’estremità della cartuccia.

6. Per sostituire la cartuccia, sollevare la leva di rilascio e ritrarre
completamente il pistoncino. Rimuovere la cartuccia vuota sollevando 
l’impugnatura e introdurne una nuova nel caricatore.

Impronta di Cavità di Facing, Inlay,
Onlay, ecc.

Impronta di Corona o di Ponte

Impronta per Protesi Parziale



PROPIEDADES FÍSICAS (Promedio)
Inyección Normal Monofase Pesada

Tipo 3: Tipo 2: Tipo 2: Tipo 1:
Consistencia Consistencia Consistencia Consistencia

Artículos probados Lígera Media Media Espesa

Tiempo total de trabajo (min., seg.) 1'00" 1'15" 1'20" 1'15"

Tiempo de asentado (min., seg.) 1'45" 2'15" 2'15" 2'30"

Tiempo mínimo en la boca (min., seg.) 1'30" 1'30" 1'30" 1'30"

Recuperación de la deformación (%) 99.7 99.5 99.3 99.3

Máximo esfuerzo en compresión (%) ≤7.0 ≤4.8 ≤3.2 ≤3.3

Cambio dimensional lineal después 
de 24 horas (%) ≤0.2 ≤0.2 ≤0.2 ≤0.2

Condiciones de la prueba: Temperatura (74˚F/23˚C � 4˚F/2˚C), Humedad relativa (50 ± 5%), 
(ISO 4823:1992(E))

EXAFAST™ NDS
MATERIAL DE IMPRESIÓN HIDROFÍLICO DE VINIL POLISILOXANO

MODO DE USO

Técnica De Impresión Tipo De Molde Consistencia Recomendadas

Mezcla Única, Impresión Única Monofase

Mezcla Doble, Impresión Única Monofase o Pesada + Inyección o Normal

Mezcla Doble, Impresión Doble Masilla + Inyección o Normal

Mezcla Doble, Impresión Única Monofase o Pesada + Inyección o Normal

Impresión Masilla-Lavado Molde Estándar Masilla + Inyección o Normal

Impresión de Dentadura 
Mezcla Única, Impresión Única Molde Estándar o Molde Monofase

a la Medida
Postiza Parcial

Impresión Masilla-Lavado Molde Estándar Masilla + Normal o Inyección

Impresión de Dentadura Mezcla Única, Impresión Única Molde Estándar o Molde Monofase
Postiza Completa a la Medida

Molde Estándar o Molde 
a la Medida

E

NOTAS 
1. Cuando se extraiga el EXAFAST NDS del aplicador, deberá tenerse

cuidado de no mezclarlo o ponerlo en contacto con los siguientes
materiales ya que éstos podrían demorar o impedir el fraguado:
• Catalizadores para condensación para materiales de impresión de silicona
• Materiales de impresión polisulfurosos • Látex
• Materiales de Eugenol • Aceites
• Azufre • Compuestos Acrílicos
Evite también la humedad y el glicerol al hacerlo salir.

2. El material de fraguado rápido puede no ser el más apropiado para
impresiones múltiples (más de 3) de arco completo, ya que la rapidez del
fraguado puede interferir con la exactitud del molde. Las temperaturas
altas aceleran el fraguado y la refrigeración lo retarda.

3. Guárdese en un lugar fresco y seco.
4. Evite el uso del EXAFAST NDS en pacientes que tengan un historial de

hipersensibilidad a los materiales de impresión de silicona.
5. El EXAFAST NDS puede llevar un revestimiento de plata o cobre.
6. Téngase cuidado que las mezclas de silicona no manchen la ropa.  Estas

manchas son muy difíciles de limpiar.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Fije una punta intraoral a la punta de mezclado o cargue el material en una jeringa.
2. Inyecte la mezcla en los dientes ya preparados.
3. Cargar la cubeta con el material apropiado (masilla, monofase, heavy body o

regular - dependiendo de la técnica utilizada).
4. Acomode el molde cargado en la boca de acuerdo a los tiempos especificados de

trabajo.
5. Espere el tiempo apropiado de asentado (1’30" minutos en la boca).
6. La impresión obtenida, deberá limpiarse y luego desinfectarse utilizando una

solución de glutaraldehído del 2,5% o 3,4%, o con otro desinfectante apropiado,
de acuerdo a las instrucciones del fabricante.

7. Saque la impresión y vierta el modelo inmediatamente (si lo desea). El modelo
debe vertirse a más tardar 14 días después de haber tomado la impresión.

Mixing Tip

Corte en V
entre los

barriles del
cartucho

Corte en V
en el borde

del cartucho

Collar de
Color para la

Mixing Tip

Collar de Color
para la

Mixing Tip

El nuevo tipo de cartucho debe usarse con el
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2.

Retenedor De Cartucho

Émbolo Del Pistón

Palanca De
Liberacion

CARGA Y USO DEL NUEVO CARTUCHO
1. Levante la palanca del CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2 (en adelante se

llamará proveedor) que fija el cartucho y tire el émbolo del pistón hasta el
límite en el respaldo del proveedor. Levante el mecanismo que sostiene
el cartucho en el proveedor y cargar el cartucho asegurándose de que el
corte en forma de V en el borde del cartucho queda mirando hacia abajo.
Presione hacia abajo el mecanismo que sujeta el cartucho para que el
cartucho, quede fijo. 

2. Remueva la tapa del cartucho girándola un cuarto de vuelta en dirección
contraria a las manecillas de reloj. Incline la tapa hacia abajo y destape el
cartucho. Exprima suavemente la empuñadura del proveedor para
extraer una pequeña cantidad de material a través de los dos orificios en
el extremo del cartucho. Asegúrese de que la base y el catalizador fluyan
uniformente.

3. Alinie el corte en forma de V en el borde del mixing tip con el corte en
forma de V entre los cañones del cartucho. Presione firmemente para
colocar la punta de mezcla. Luego, gire el anillo de color de la punta de
mezcla, dando un cuarto de vuelta en la dirección de las agujas del reloj
hacia el extremo del cartucho. Ahora, el proveedor está listo para usarlo.

4. Exprima la empuñadura varias veces para forzar la extrusión del material.
Después de su uso, no remueva el mixing tip ya que ésta será la tapa
que protegerá el material hasta que se use nuevamente. Cuando desee
reemplazar el mixing tip, gire el anillo en la punta de mezcla un cuarto de
vuelta en dirección contraria a las manecillas de reloj para alinear el corte
en forma de V en el cartucho. Incline la punta de mezcla hacia abajo y
retírela del cartucho.

5. Remueva y reemplace la punta de mezcla anterior inmediatamente antes
de volver a usar el proveedor. Antes de colocar la nueva punta
suavemente haga salir una pequeña cantidad de material para
asegurarse que la base y el catalizador están fluyendo uniformente a
través de ambos orificios. Si los materiales no fluyen normalmente, quite
el material endurecido acumulado en el extremo del cartucho.

6. Para reemplazar el cartucho, levante la palanca de liberación y retraiga
completamente el émbolo del pistón. Remueva el cartucho vacío,
levantando el retenedor del cartucho y cargar un cartucho nuevo en el
proveedor.

Impresión de Cavidad de
Revestimiento, Incrustación,
Separación, etc.

Impresión de Corona o Puente



FYSISKE EGENSKABER (Gennemsnitlige)
Injektion Regulær Éttrins Tyk
type 3: type 2: type 2: type 1:

Light-Body Med.-Body Med.-Body Heavy-Body
Afprøvede Emner Konsistens Konsistens Konsistens Konsistens

Samlet Arbejdstid (min. og sek.) 1'00" 1'15" 1'20" 1'15"

Afbindingstid (min. og sek.) 1'45" 2'15" 2'15" 2'30"

Minimum tid i Munden (min. og sek.) 1'30" 1'30" 1'30" 1'30"

Deformationsoprettelse (%) 99.7 99.5 99.3 99.3

Maksimal Trykdeformering (%) ≤7.0 ≤4.8 ≤3.2 ≤3.3

Lineær Afbindingskontraktion 
efter 24 Timer (%) ≤0.2 ≤0.2 ≤0.2 ≤0.2

Prøveforhold: Temperatur: 74˚F/23˚C � 4˚F/2˚C; relativ fugtighed: 50 ± 5%; iht. 
(ISO 4823, 1992 (E.))

EXAFAST™ NDS
HYDROFILT A-SILIKONE AFTRYKSMATERIALE

BRUGSANVISNING

Aftryksteknik Sketype Anbefalet Konsistens

Enkel Blanding, Enkelt Aftryk Monophase

Dobbel Blanding, Enkelt Aftryk Monophase Éttrins eller tyk + Injektion eller Regular

Dobbel Blanding, Dobbelt Aftryk Cement + injektion eller Regulær

Dobbel Blanding, Enkelt Aftryk Monophase Éttrins eller Tyk + Injektion eller Regular

Putty-Wash Aftryk Standardske Putty + Injektion eller Regular

Enkel Blanding, Enkelt Aftryk Standard- Eller Individuelske Monophase Éttrins

Putty-Wash Aftryk Standardske Putty + Regular eller Injektion

Aftryk til Helprotese Enkel Blanding, Enkelt Aftryk Standard- Eller Individuelske Monophase 

Standardske- Eller
Individuelske

Aftryk til Delprotese

DK

BEMÆRKNINGER 
1. Når du blander EXAFAST NDS er det vigtigt at følgende materialer, der kan

forlænge eller forhindre afbindingstiden, ikke får kontakt med eller iblandes
materialet:

• katalysatorstoffer til K-silikoner • Latex
• polysulfidaftryksmateriale • Olier
• eugenolholdige materialer • Akrylater
• Svovl

Undgå kontakt med fugt og glycerin under blandingen.
2. Hurtigtafbindende materiale er ikke nødvendigvis at foretrække til multiple

(flere end 3) enheder i en fuld bue, hvor hurtig afbinding risikerer at
nedsætte præsisionen. Højere temperatur påvirker til en hurtigere
afbinding, mens afkølning får materialet til at afbinde langsommere.

3. Skal opbevares tørt og køligt.
4. EXAFAST NDS bør ikke anvendes på patienter, der er overfølsomme over

for silikoneaftryksmateriale.
5. EXAFAST NDS kan sølv og kobber belægges.
6. Undgå at få blandingen på tøjet, da det er svært at fjerne.

BRUGSANVISNING 
1. Sæt en intraoral spids på blandespidsen, eller fyld materiale i en

injektionssprøjte.
2. Injicér blandingen på de klargjorte tænder.
3. Fyld skeen med nødvendig materiale (putty, monofase, heavy body eller

regular, afhængig af den teknik der anvendes).
4. Indfør den fyldte ske i munden inden for den specificerede arbejdstid.
5. Vent på at materialet afbinder (1’30" minutter i munden).
6. Husk aftrykket skal rengøres og desinficeres i 2,5% eller 3,4%

glutaraldehydopløsning eller et andet passende desinfektionsmiddel ifølge
fabrikantens brugsanvisning. 

7. Fjern aftrykket og støb umiddelbart en model (hvis det ønskes).
Maksimaltidsrummet for at støbe modellen er 14 dage.

Mixing Tip

V-formet
hak mellem
patroncylin

derne

V-formet
hak på

patronens
flange

Farvet
manchet til
Mixing Tip

Farvet manchet til
Mixing Tip

Den nye type patron skal anvendes med den nye
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2.

Patronholder
Stemplet

Udløsergreb

ISÆETNING OG DISPENSERING FRA ET NYT
MAGASIN
1. Løft udløsergrebet på CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2 (kaldet dispenseren i

det følgende) og træk stemplet helt tilbage i dispenseren. Løft
dispenserens magasinholder og sæt magasinet i samtidigt med, at man
sørger for, at det V-formede hak på magasinets flange vender nedad.
Skub magasinholderen ned for at fastholde magasinet.

2. Tag hætten af magasinet ved at dreje den 1/4 omgang venstre om. Vip
hætten nedad og fjern den fra magasinet. Klem forsigtigt på
dispenserhåndtaget, så der presses lidt materiale ud af de to åbninger
for enden af magasinet. Base og katalysator skal komme jævnt ud.

3. Tilpas det V-formede hak på kanten af mixing tip til det V-formede hak
på magasinet. Sæt blandespidsen godt fast. Drej dernæst
blandespidsens farvede manchet 1/4 omgang højre om. Nu er
dispenseren klar til brug.

4. Klem flere gange på håndtaget, så der presses materiale ud. Efter brug
skal mixing tip blive siddende på som hætte til næste gang, materialet
anvendes. Når den brugte mixing tip skal udskiftes, drejes
blandespidsens manchet 1/4 omgang venstre om for at passe til det V-
formede hak på magasinet. Vip blandespidsen nedad og fjern den fra
magasinet.

5. Den brugte blandespids skal skiftes ud med en ny lige inden næste
gang, materialet skal anvendes. Inden den nye spids sættes på, 
skal man igen forsigtigt klemme lidt materiale ud. Hvis materialet ikke
kommer ud, skal man fjerne det hårde materiale på magasinets spid. 

6. Man skifter magasinet ud ved at holde udløsergrebet oppe og trække
stemplet tilbage. Tag det tomme magasinet ud ved at løfte
magasinetholderen, og sæt en nyt magasinet i dispenseren.

Aftryk til Fasade, Indlæg, Onlay osv.

Aftryk til Kroner og Broer


